

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

THE LOUIS D. BRANDEIS CENTER  
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
and JEWISH AMERICANS FOR  
FAIRNESS IN EDUCATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF  
HARVARD COLLEGE,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-11354-RGS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	6
A. The Brandeis Center Lacks Organizational Standing.....	6
B. Plaintiffs Lack Associational Standing To Sue For Their Members .....	7
1. Plaintiffs’ claims require individualized participation of their members ....	8
2. Plaintiffs’ members lack standing for injunctive relief.....	8
II. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Title VI Claim.....	10
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege Direct Discrimination .....	10
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege Harvard’s Liability For A Hostile Educational Environment.....	12
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege Retaliation.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10, 12
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	6, 7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 19
<i>Aulson v. Blanchard</i> , 83 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Barnett v. Johnson City School District</i> , 2005 WL 8178066 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2005) .....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Bose v. Bea</i> , 947 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Cornelius-Millan v. Caribbean University, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1860831 (D.P.R. Apr. 23, 2015).....	18
<i>Dantzer, Inc. v. Empresas Berrios Inventory &amp; Operations, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Doe v. Amherst College</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017) .....	12

*Doe v. Brown University*,  
43 F.4th 195 (1st Cir. 2022).....11, 12

*Doe v. Emerson College*,  
271 F. Supp. 3d 337 (D. Mass. 2017) .....13, 15, 17

*Doe v. Pawtucket School Department*,  
969 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020).....14

*El Paso County, Texas v. Trump*,  
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020) .....7

*Equal Means Equal v. Ferriero*,  
3 F.4th 24 (1st Cir. 2021).....6

*Felber v. Yudof*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....17

*Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee*,  
504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007).....13, 15, 16, 17

*Frazier v. Fairhaven School Committee*,  
276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002).....18

*Friends of the Earth v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.*,  
992 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2021) .....7

*Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District*,  
524 U.S. 274 (1998).....11, 13

*Germanowski v. Harris*,  
854 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2017).....18, 19

*Gonzalez v. United States*,  
284 F.3d 281 (1st Cir. 2002).....5

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....8

*Ingram v. Kubik*,  
30 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2022) .....11, 19

*Johansen v. United States*,  
506 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2007).....5

*Jones v. City of Detroit*,  
20 F.4th 1117 (6th Cir. 2021) .....11

*Justiniano v. Walker*,  
986 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2021).....5

*Lebron v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico*,  
770 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2014).....20

*National Association of Government Employees v. Mulligan*,  
914 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D. Mass. 2012).....8

*Parent/Professional Advocacy League v. City of Springfield*,  
934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019).....8

*Porto v. Town of Tewksbury*,  
488 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2007).....13

*Roe v. Healey*,  
78 F.4th 11 (1st Cir. 2023).....9

**STATUTES AND RULES**

42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....1, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jo B. Lemann et al., *Harvard Law School Student Charged With Assaulting Student In Homophobic Attack*, Harv. Crimson (Feb. 9, 2023), <https://www.thecrimson.com/article/2023/2/9/harvard-law-homophobic-attack/> .....12

Catherine E. Lhamon, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education, Dear Colleague Letter (May 7, 2024), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-202405-shared-ancestry.pdf>.....17
